grownish
Episode #101
"Late Registration"
Story by
Kenya Barris & Jenifer Rice-Genzuk Henry
Teleplay by
Jenifer Rice-Genzuk Henry
Directed by

SKY
Let's see... what class can I take
that won't have you in it?
JAZZ
Anything at UCLA...  Bye bitch!
Jazz rips up their registration card.
INSERT: THE REGISTRATION WINDOW SLAMS CLOSED.
ZOEY (V.O.)
Yup, under those smiles that’s who
they really were.  But as their
father always drilled into them, *
“No one wants two ratchet-ass girls *
on the front of a Wheaties box.” *
INSERT: JAZZ AND SKY, IN THEIR SLAUSON SWAPMEET GEAR, ON THE *
COVER OF AN ORANGE CEREAL BOX LABELED “RATCHET-IES”. *
OMITTED15 15 *
INT. CHARLIE’S CLASSROOM - PRESENT (NIGHT 1)16 16
The group is still seated, all eyes on Jazz and Sky.
LUCA
I kinda disagree with your pops.

And an even more devout Republican.
WE SEE A FRAMED PICTURE OF ANA AND MARCO RUBIO.
ZOEY (V.O.)
With a secret shame...
A WRINKLED PHOTO OF A SHIRTLESS BARACK OBAMA AT THE BEACH
WITH A HEART AROUND IT.
INT. CHARLIE’S CLASSROOM – PRESENT (NIGHT 1)20 20
Zoey is talking to the group.
ZOEY
...So, Ana and I hit it off
immediately.  We had a ton in
common.  We were both freshmen.
She loved my hair.  I loved that
she loved my hair.  And things only
got better from there...
OMITTED21 21 *
CONTINUED:19 19
grownish             "Late Registration" [#101]           19.
   2nd Rev Shooting (PINK)      9.5.17                     (II)
*
OMITTED22 22 *
EXT. COLLEGE DAY PARTY – FLASHBACK – (FB D99)23 23 *
Ana and Zoey ENTER an amazing DAY PARTY.  A DJ SPINS,
PARTIERS jump on a HUGE COLORFUL BOUNCER WITH A SLIDE.
BIKINI-CLAD GIRLS and OILED-UP GUYS wade in a SUDS-FILLED

ZOEY
(dabbing her eyes)
No one can find out about this!
Everyone nods, agrees, and shares a warm hug.
ZOEY (V.O.)
That was a moment that bonded us
forever.  It was a moment we never *
talked about again.  It was a *
moment that was ours... *
ANGLE ON: Aaron looking at video of them crying on his phone *
and laughing before uploading it to Instagram. *
ZOEY (V.O.) *
Sort of. *
**NOTE: PENDING TIME, AARON LAUGHING AND SHOWING FOOTAGE TO *
KIDS AT THE “HOT SPOT” ON CAMPUS IN SCENE 2 *
OMITTED28 28 *
OMITTED29 29 *
END OF ACT THREE *
CONTINUED: (5)27 27
grownish             "Late Registration" [#101]           28.
   2nd Rev Shooting (PINK)      9.5.17                     (III)